www.jkeducation.gov.in e-mail:edu-jk@nic.in



Fax: 0194-2450574-Sgr 0191-2560230-Jmu

## Government of Jammu and Kashmir School Education Department . <u>Civil Secretariat, Jammu.</u>

Subject: Placement of PG Teacher as I/C Lecturer in the discipline of Environmental Sciences (EVS).

Government Order No. 57 - Edu of 2017

D a t e d: 07 .02.2017

Whereas, *vide* Government Order No.438-Edu of 2015 dated 27.08.2015, 38 PG Teachers have been elevated as I/C Lecturers in the discipline of Environmental Sciences (EVS); and

Whereas, the elevation of Mr.Parvaiz Ahmad Dar, Teacher, figuring at seniority No.58 of the updated/ final seniority list, was kept withheld for the reason that he had acquired PG degree without obtaining leave from the competent authority and drawing salary for some period when he was pursuing his post-graduation degree; and

Whereas, for the above-said acts, Mr.Parvaiz Ahmad Dar was served Memorandum, Article of Charges and Statement of Imputation, through the Directorate of School Education Kashmir on 24.10.2016, for explaining his position within 21 days; and

Whereas, the said PG Teacher replied to the charge-sheet served upon him explaining his position in the matter; and

Whereas, the School Education Department, after examining the matter in detail, has decided to release his elevation after according *post facto*:-

- i. Permission for acquiring PG form HNB Garhwal University through regular mode in favour of Mr.Parvaiz Ahmad Dar, Teacher.
- ii. Sanction to the grant of Extraordinary Leave without pay in favour of Mr.Parvaiz Ahmad Dar, Teacher, for the period he remained on the rolls of HNB Garhwal University for acquiring PG Degree through regular mode.

Now, therefore, post-facto permission for acquiring PG Degree from HNB Garhwal University, through regular mode, is hereby accorded in favour of Mr.Parvaiz Ahmad Dar, PG Teacher. Sanction is also accorded to the extraordinary leave without pay in favour of the said Teacher for the period he remained on the rolls of HNB Garhwal University for acquiring PG Degree through regular mode.

Subsequently, on the basis of seniority/ eligibility, Mr.Parvaiz Ahmad Dar, Teacher, whose service particulars are given below, is hereby placed as I/C Lecturer in the discipline of **Environmental Sciences (EVS)**, in his own pay and grade with charge allowance as admissible under rules for a period of six months or till the post is filled up on regular basis, whichever is earlier:-

S.	Srty.	Name	Desig.	Place of	Date of Birth	Date of 1st	Date/ Year of
No.	No.			posting		Appointment	passing PG
1.	58	Parvaiz	Teacher	BHSS	08.03.1985	04.07.2009	31.07.2010
		Ahmad Dar		Wakura			



The placement, however, shall not confer any superior claim or right upon him at the time of his confirmation and shall also be subject to the outcome of any court case that may be *sub-judice* in the court(s) of Law.

The I/C Lecturer shall report to Directorate of School Education Kashmir within 21 days from the date of issuance of this order. If he fails to join within the stipulated period of time, it shall be presumed that he has foregone the elevation and his placement as I/C Lecturer shall be withdrawn without any further notice.

The Directorate of School Education, Kashmir will allow him to join only after verifying the following:-

- (i) The bio-data/ service particulars of the promotee as mentioned.
- (ii) That the in-service candidates who have acquired P.G Degree after availing the leave during his/her service and after obtaining the proper permission from the competent authority. In case during this verification, it is proved that they have failed to obtain the permission from competent authority or they had not availed proper leave/ deputation, their officiating placement shall be deemed to have been cancelled *ab-initio* without any further notice. The Director School Education shall immediate revert him back to his/ her original place of posting.
- (iii) The mode of acquiring degree (i.e. 10+2+2 with bridge course or 10+2+3) as well as the genuineness of P.G. Certificates/ Institutions from which he has acquired such degree are valid, shall be determined by the Directorate of School Education, Kashmir.
- (iv) The officer is not involved in any adverse case(s) (Vigilance/ Crime etc.) which fact shall be ascertained by the Directorate of School Education, Kashmir.
- (v) The placement is without prejudice to the outcome of any writ petition pending in any competent court(s) of law or any case pending in Vigilance or Crime Branch.
- (vi) That the in-service candidate who has done projects during the period he has acquired degree certificates has obtained leave, otherwise salary for the said period shall be detected from the salary of concerned incumbent.

The Directorate of School Education, Kashmir shall ensure that all the above conditions are fulfilled by the above promotee before he actually joins in the Directorate. If any of the above mentioned conditions is not fulfilled by the official, he will not be allowed to join and such case shall be referred to the Administrative Department for further action.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-(Shaleen Kabra) Principal Secretary to Government School Education Department

Dated: 07.02.2017

No.Edu/V/ 153/ 2013

Copy to the:-

1. Director School Education Kashmir/ Jammu with the request to hoist this Government Order on their official website.

2. Special Assistant to the Hon'ble Minister for School Education for information of the Hon'ble Minister.

- 3. Special Assistant to the Hon'ble Minister of State for School Education for information of Hon'ble Minister.
- 4. Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government, School Education Department.
- 5. Concerned.
- 6. I/C Website, School Education Department.
- 7. Government Order file (w.3.s.c.)/ Monday return/ Stock file.

(Sanjay Pandita)
Under Secretary to Government

Under Secretary to Government School Education Department